ACT 248

S.B. NO. 2882

A Bill for an Act Relating to Solid Waste Management and Recycling Opportunity. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1988-1989, for a study of Hawaii's waste streams, which shall be conducted by the office of the legislative auditor and shall include the following: (1) an assessment of availability of state, national, and foreign markets for recycled materials; (2) an assessment of other states' recycling programs; (3) an assessment of the economic viability of a recycling program in Hawaii, and if viable, a draft of recommended legislation; and (4) an assessment of possible ways to encourage

ACT 248

service stations to participate in collection programs in order to protect the environment from used oil. The office of the legislative auditor shall work with the department of health and the various counties, and when completed, shall submit its findings and recommendations, including drafts of recommended legislation, to the legislature.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the office of the legislative auditor for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1988.

(Approved June 9, 1988.)